BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

(Optional Development Standards)

TO: Board of Adjustment
Community Development Department
City Hall, 701 E. Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

SUBJECT: Notice of application in regard to the following described property located in the
City of Columbia, County of Boone, State of Missouri (legal description):
See attached

which is presently zoned awzprepezes) and known, or to be known, as Bennett Ridge
(Street Number and Name)

County Assessor's 14 Digit Real Estate Tax Number: 11-903-00-00-012.00 01

Notice is héreby given that Applicant(s) hereby applies to the Board of Adjustment of the City of
Columbia, Missouri for a Conditional Use Permit to make the following use of the above described
property (attached additional pages for response or separate letter detailing desired use of
property):

The owner of this tract intends to develop it according to the cottage standards listed in

29-2.2(a)(2). Section 29-6.4(j) of the UDC requires approval by the Board of Adjustment. Please

see the attached letter for a description of, and justification for, the desired use of the property.

The Board of Adjustment is authorized to grant said permit in accordance with the use-specific
standards established in Section 29-3.3 and 29-6.4(m)(2)(i) and (ii), as applicable, City of
Columbia Code of Ordinances. The applicant hereby acknowledges reading Section 29-6.4(m)
and providing supplemental documentation to completely answer the “Criteria for
Approval” questions of said section, as applicable, and further understands failure to provide
responses to said questions may constitute an incomplete application or result in Board denial of
the application.

Applicant(s) requests that a Certificate of Decision granting a Conditional Use Permit be issued
by the Board of Adjustment.

.

712912024 SIGNATURE
DATE PRINTED NAME Jgnathan C. Browning V4
ADDRESS Sigmund Browning, L.L.C. 305 East MéCarty St.,Suite 300

TELEPHONE  Jefferson City, MO 65101 (573) 635-7699

CAPACITY OR INTEREST IN PROPERTY Attorney for Owner

This application is hereby acknowledged as being received for Board of Adjustment consideration

by: 2
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE W

DATE 1 : ()
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Engineering Our Community

July 29, 2024

Mr. Pat Zenner

City of Columbia Department of Community Development
701 East Broadway

Columbia, MO 65201

Re: Bennett Ridge Optional Development Standards
Dear Mr. Zenner;

On behalf of Yankee Ridge LLC, we are requesting the use of optional development standards
for the proposed Bennett Ridge development located along the east side of Creasy Springs Road,
south of Bear Creek. Bennett Ridge contains 52.15 acres, and 22.26 acres are zoned R-2 and
requested for cottage standards. The optional development standards being requested for Bennett
Ridge are defined as the “cottage” standards outlined in Section 29-2.2(a)(2) of the Unified
Development Code (UDC).

Attached is a conceptual layout of the proposed development for the 22.26 acres zoned R-2 for
cottage standard use. There are 118 single-family dwelling lots proposed on the preliminary plat
of which 117 of the lots are intended to be developed with the Cottage Development Standards.

The following table provides a comparison of the dimensional standards in R-1, R-2, R-2
Cottage, and the proposed typical lots for Bennett Ridge.

R-1 R-2 R-2 Bennett

Cottage Ridge*

Minimum Lot Area 7,000 sf 5,000 sf 3,000 sf 4,000 sf
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 60 feet 60 feet 30 feet 40 feet
Minimum Depth of Front yard 25 feet 25 feet 10 feet 20 feet
Minimum Width of Side Yard 6 feet 6 feet 6 feet 6 feet
Minimum Depth of Rear Yard 25 feet 25 feet 10 feet 25 feet
Maximum Building Height 35 feet 35 feet 35 feet 35 feet

*Dimensions referenced for Bennett Ridge are typical anticipated dimensions. In some cases,
the final dimensions may be less than presented dimensions, but in all cases will comply with the

R-2 Cottage dimensional requirements

Section 29-6.4(j)(3) of the UDC gives further criteria for approval of Optional Development
Standards. Below is the information that addresses said criteria:

(i) The use of optional development standards is consistent with the intended

character of the area as shown and described in the city's adopted

comprehensive plan.

3312 LeMone Industrial Blvd., Columbia, MO 65201 | P:573-875-8799 | F: 573-875-8850 | alistateconsultants.net



The subject tract is shown as a neighborhood district in the city’s adopted
comprehensive plan. The development proposes 118 single family lots (117
utilizing Cottage standards) that will provide a needed supply of single-family
homes with the goal of making the homes obtainable to families in a manner that
larger lots may not afford. The tract is located between IG zoned property to the
west and single-family residential zoning to the south and northeast. The unique
topography of this tract also will provide for the preservation of large tracts of
timber adjacent to Bear Creek which runs along the northeast portion of the
property. The proposed development provides for a newer housing type while
respecting the single-family nature of the surrounding development.

(ii)  The use of the optional development standards will provide adequate off-street
parking for the permitted uses available in the zone district where the property
is located and will not result in significant increases in off-site parking on
sections of local neighborhood streets other than those immediately fronting the
applicant’s property.

The development will provide off-street parking for a minimum of two spaces for
dwelling unit as required by the UDC for single-family dwellings. These will be
provided by a combination of garage spaces and driveway spaces. Visitor parking
may be in the driveways or along the street frontage of the lots.

(iii)  The use of the optional development standards will not create additional traffic
congestion or risks to public health and safety in the surrounding area.

There are no anticipated risks to the public health and safety of the surrounding
area nor are we anticipating any significant increase in traffic congestion relative
to a standard single-family residential subdivision. The tract will be accessed
from Creasy Springs Road which is a minor arterial curb and gutter roadway that
provides a direct connection to the Business Loop 70 and Interstate 70
interchange. In addition, the development will provide a pedestrian connection to
the Bear Creek Trail which follows the northeastern boundary of the property.

Please accept this application to allow the use of the Optional Cottage Development Standards as
provided for in Section 29-2.2(a)(2) of the Unified Development Code. We believe that the
Bennett Ridge development as proposed by the attached preliminary plat meets the criteria
defined in the above referenced section of the UDC. Thank you for your time and consideration
of this request. Please let us know if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Allstate Consultants LLC

érian Harringtoz, PE, PTOE
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